FILED

DEC 09 2013

STATE BAR COURT CLERK'S OFFICE LOS ANGELES

STATE BAR COURT OF CALIFORNIA

HEARING DEPARTMENT – LOS ANGELES

In the Matter of) Case No.: 13-O-10190-RAP
JOSEPH FRIEDEN HANAN,	ORDER TO SET ASIDE DEFAULT;
Member No. 229936,	ORDER TERMINATING INACTIVE ENROLLMENT; ORDER OF
A Member of the State Bar.	TELEPHONIC STATUS CONFERENCE
)

On November 21, 2013, respondent Joseph Frieden Hanan filed a motion to set aside his default for failing to file a response to the Notice of Disciplinary Charges (NDC). The default was entered on August 13, 2013. The State Bar does not oppose the motion. Respondent was hospitalized and unable to file a timely response to the NDC. The State Bar is represented by Deputy Trial Counsel Kelsey J. Blevings. Respondent is represented by attorney William D. Johnson.

After careful review of the motion to set aside and the response, the GRANTS the motion, good cause having been shown. The default is set aside.

Respondent's response to the NDC is accepted and deemed filed as of the date of the filing of this order.

Respondent's inactive enrollment under Business and Professions Code section 6007, subdivision (e), is terminated upon the filing of this order.

kwiktag ° 152 146 829

A telephonic status conference is scheduled for January 15, 2104, at 1:30 pm.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

Dated: December 9, 2013

RÍCHARD A. PLATEL

Judge of the State Bar Court

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

[Rules Proc. of State Bar; Rule 5.27(B); Code Civ. Proc., § 1013a(4)]

I am a Case Administrator of the State Bar Court of California. I am over the age of eighteen and not a party to the within proceeding. Pursuant to standard court practice, in the City and County of Los Angeles, on December 9, 2013, I deposited a true copy of the following document(s):

ORDER TO SET ASIDE DEFAULT; ORDER TERMINATING INACTIVE ENROLLMENT: ORDER OF TELEPHONIC STATUS CONFERENCE

in a sealed envelope for collection and mailing on that date as follows:

by first-class mail, with postage thereon fully prepaid, through the United States Postal Service at Los Angeles, California, addressed as follows:

WILLIAM DANIEL JOHNSON JOHNSON & ASSOCIATES 350 S FIGUEROA ST STE 190 LOS ANGELES, CA 90071

by interoffice mail through a facility regularly maintained by the State Bar of California addressed as follows:

KELSEY BLEVINGS, Enforcement, Los Angeles

I hereby certify that the foregoing is true and correct. Executed in Los Angeles, California, on December 9, 2013.

Angela Carpenter
Case Administrator
State Bar Court